Completion of the Subscription will take place on the second business day following the
fulfillment of the above conditions or such other time as may be agreed between the Vendor
and the Company. As the Subscription constitutes a connected transaction of the Company,
if the Subscription is not completed within 14 days after the date of the Placing and
Subscription Agreement i.e. 14 September 2017, shareholders’ approval will be required for
the Subscription and the relevant provisions of the Listing Rules in relation to connected
transaction will apply, unless otherwise waived by the Stock Exchange. Further
announcement will be made if this occurs.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING:

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing and the Subscription
will be as follows:

Shareholders Current

Immediately after

completion of the

Placing but before the

Subscription

Immediately after

completion of the

Placing and the

Subscription

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

The Vendor, Mr. Wong
Chiu Yeung and its
associates (Note 1) 1,983,700,000 57.94 1,583,700,000 46.26 1,983,700,000 51.88

Directors (other than
Mr. Wong Chiu Yeung) 308,000,000 9.00 308,000,000 9.00 308,000,000 8.05

Placees — — 400,000,000 11.68 400,000,000 10.46
Other public Shareholders 1,132,140,000 33.06 1,132,140,000 33.06 1,132,140,000 29.61

Total 3,423,840,000 100.00 3,423,840,000 100.00 3,823,840,000 100.00

Note:

1. Mr. Wong Chiu Yeung, an executive Director, holds the entire issued share capital of the Vendor and is

therefore deemed to be interested in 1,968,000,000 Shares held by the Vendor.

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of,
and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

REASON FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Placing and Subscription is being undertaken to supplement the Group’s long term
funding of its expansion and growth plan. The directors of the Company consider the
Placing and Subscription will provide an opportunity to raise further capital for the